

Docket No. 08-2281

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

Reaching Hearts International, Inc.....Appellee,

v.

Prince George's County, County Council of Prince George's County Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

William W. Wilkins
Kirsten E. Small
NEXSEN PRUET, LLC
55 East Camperdown Way (29601)
Post Office Drawer 10648
Greenville, South Carolina 29603-0648
Phone: 864.370.2211
Facsimile: 864.282.1177
BWilkins@nexsenpruet.com

Rajesh A. Kumar
Peggie N. McWhorter
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive
Office of Law – Room 5121
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772

Attorneys for Appellants
Prince George's County and the County Council of Prince George's County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Issues Presented on Appeal.....	4
Statement of Facts	5
Summary of the Argument	22
Argument	24
<i>I. RHI’s claims related to the denial of the 2003 W&S Category change application are barred.</i>	<i>24</i>
A. Standard of Review	24
B. RHI’s claims are barred by its failure to raise them in state court.....	24
<i>II. The denial of the 2003 W&S application did not violate RLUIPA.....</i>	<i>32</i>
A. Standard of Review	32
B. The denial of the 2003 W&S Application did not impose a substantial burden on RHI.....	32
C. Even if the denial of the 2003 Application imposed a substantial burden, the County’s action was narrowly tailored to a compelling government interest.....	41
<i>III. the denial of the 2003 W&S application did not violate the Equal Protection Clause.....</i>	<i>43</i>
A. Standard of review	43
B. Insufficient evidence of discriminatory intent.	44
<i>IV. RHI’s challenge to the enactment of CB-83 is unripe and must be dismissed. 50</i>	
A. Standard of Review	50
<i>V. CB-83, on its face, does not impose a substantial burden on religious exercise in violation of RLUIPA.....</i>	<i>52</i>
A. RHI’s challenge to CB-83 is facial, not as-applied.	53
B. RHI’s facial challenge to CB-83 is not cognizable under RLUIPA.	54
C. Assuming RHI’s challenge to CB-83 is cognizable, it is without merit. .	57

<i>VI. The district court erred in denying the County’s motion in limine.</i>	63
A. Standard of Review	64
B. The district court erred in denying the motion <i>in limine</i>	64
<i>VII. The jury charge failed to inform the jury of the actions of the County which were alleged to violate the Constitution and RLUIPA, and therefore failed to adequately inform the jury of its duty.</i>	66
A. Standard of Review	67
B. The jury instructions given by the district court were inadequate and prejudicial.	67
<i>VIII. The jury’s award of damages is not supported by the evidence.</i>	69
A. Standard of review	70
B. Several items of damages should not have been considered by the jury.	70
<i>IX. The injunctive relief ordered by the district court was improper.</i>	72
A. Standard of review.	73
B. Order directing the County not to discriminate.....	73
C. Order against application of CB-83.	74
Conclusion	75
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore County, Md., 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 67

Arlington Heights 68

Badoni v. Higginson, 638 F.2d 172, 177 (10th Cir. 1980)..... 42

Bank of Montreal v. Signet Bank, 193 F.3d 818 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 64

Benning v. Georgia, 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004) 57

Buckley v. Mukasey, 538 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 67

Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma, --- F. Supp. 2d - --, 2009 WL 230108 (D. Ariz. Jan. 30, 2009) 35

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 48, 56

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 55

Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago, 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 34, 35, 58

Colandrea v. Wilde Lake Cmty. Assoc., 761 A.2d 899 (Md. 2000)..... 25, 26, 31

Crow v. Gullet, 706 F.2d 856 (8th Cir. 1983)..... 42

Dotson v. Pfizer, Inc., 558 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 32

East v. Gilchrist, 445 A.2d 343 (Md. 1982) 28

Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 55

Episcopal Student Found. v. City of Ann Arbor, 341 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Mich. 2004)..... 38, 60

Exxon Mobil 73

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp., 544 U.S. 280 (2005) 71

Grace Church of North County v. City of San Diego, 555 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (S.D. Cal. 2008) 40, 41

Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v. County of Sutter, 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 37

Guru Nanak Sikh Socy. 54, 58

Heaps v. Cobb, 45 A.2d 73 (Md. 1945) 28

Holmes v. South Carolina, 547 U.S. 319 (2006) 64

Janes v. State, 711 A.2d 1319 (Md. 1998) 25

Knussman v. Maryland, 272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 70

Lakewood, Ohio Congregation of Jehovah’s Witnesses v. City of Lakewood, 699 F.2d 303 (6th Cir. 1983) 59, 60

Lovelace v. Lee, 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006) 33

Lyng v. NW Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n, 485 U.S. 439, 450-51 (1988) 59

Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Shinn, 877 F. Supp. 2d 921 (D.N.J. 1995) 74

Midrash Shephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside, 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 38, 56

MPC, Inc. v. Kenny, 367 A.2d 486 (Md. 1977)..... 25

Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm'n, 402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005) 50

Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Co., 556 F.3d 177, 209 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 24

Patrolmen’s Benevolent Assoc. v. City of New York, 310 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 67

Plum Creek Dev. Co. v. City of Conway, 491 S.E.2d 692 (S.C. Ct. App. 1998)..... 28

Prince George’s County v. Carusillo, 447 A.2d 90 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1982)..... 8, 19

Prince George’s County v. Ray’s Used Cars, 922 A.2d 495 (Md. 2007)..... 51

Reaching Hearts Int’l, Inc. v. Prince George’s County, 584 F. Supp. 2d 766 (D. Md. 2008) passim

Reese v. Dept.of Health & Mental Hygiene, 934 A.2d 1009 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2007) 29

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991) 57

San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill, 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 35, 58

Schultz v. Capital Intern. Sec., Inc., 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 64

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 54

Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co., 282 U.S. 555 (1931) 71

Sts. Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin, 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 38, 39

Sylvia Devel. Corp. v. Calvert Co., 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 43, 44, 49

Takahashi v. Bd. of Educ, 249 Cal. Rptr. 578 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988)..... 29

Tuttle v. Arlington Co. Sch. Bd., 195 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 73

U.S. ex rel. DRC, Inc. v. Custer Battles, LLC, 562 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2009) 32

United States v. Allen, 491 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2007) 67

United States v. Lancaster, 96 F.3d 734 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc) 64

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 57

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 43

Volvo Trademark Holding Aktiebolaget v. Clark Machinery Co., 510 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 67

Washington v. Normandy Fire Protection Dist., 328 F.3d 400 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 67

Westchester Day Sch. v. Village of Mamaroneck, 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)..... passim
Williams v. Giant Food Stores, 370 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 44
Williamson Co. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank, 473 U.S. 172 (1985) 50

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc to 2000cc-5..... 1, 32, 33, 42
Laurel Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Wilson, 519 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 24
 Md. Code Ann. art. 28, § 8-110(a)(1)..... 51
 Md. Code Ann. art. 28, § 8-111(b)(3) 51
Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club, 523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 52
 P.G. County Code § 27-229(a)(1) 51
 P.G. County Code § 27-442(c)..... 10
 Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb to bb-4 55

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joint Statement of Senator Hatch and Senator Kennedy on the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 146 Cong. Rec. S7774 33, 56
 Sudarsan Raghavan & Hamil R. Harris, *Tax Exempt and Growing, Churches Worry Pr. George’s*, WASH. POST, Mar. 14, 2005, at A1 48
 WEBSTER’S II NEW COLLEGE DICTIONARY (1999) 48

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 74

TREATISES

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 24 26

REGULATIONS

COMAR 26.03.01.04(G)(2)(b)-(g) 6
 COMAR § 23.03.01.02(A) 5
 COMAR § 26.03.01.04(G) 6
 COMAR § 26.04.02.04(K) 10
 Md. Code Ann., Environment § 9-505(a)(13) 6
